
Dr. Hillary Koprowski 
Lederlo Division 
~erican Cyanamid Company 
Pearl River, New York 

Dear Dr. Koprol'ISki: 

(Dictated 2/22/57) 
Typed (but not read) 
February 25, 1957 

I am enclosing a memorandum, dated January 25th .. 1957 
which I should like to discuss with you. It is based on the assump­
tion - by no means sure to be correct - that delayed type hypersensi­
tivity is mainly, and perhaps solely 1 responsible for the disease 
resistance to polio of' those \tho had polio.. If this aasv.mption 
is correct, then it would be unnecessary to use an attenuated 
live polio virus for purposes of vaccination. One OJuld rather 
endow patients with delayed type hypersensitivity to polio and 
ipso facto • so we assume - with the s~e kind of disease resistance 
that a vaccination \'lith attenuated live polio virus would confer. 

This assumption oan be easily tested in the case of 
polio. Should it prove to be correct 1 then 1 t would be reasonable 
to assume turther ~ again, by no means sure that this is correct -
that disease resistance could be conferred on patients in a sim1lar 
manner also against typhoid fever and other enteric infections. 

I discussed my memorandum with Jonas Salk who thought 
that I might be able to interest you in setting up some such experi~ 
ments in your laboratory. I lias thinking primarily or establishing 
the facta f.or polio and then working on some enteric infections in 
rats or mice • 

If Pappenheimer's paper is correct 1 it should be possi­
ble to eonfer delayed type hypersensitivity through intracutaneous 
injection of a mixture of antigen with a fourfold excess of t e 
specific antibody .. 



2. 

I expect to be in New York on March 1st, and I shall 
try to telephone to you and perhaps set up an appointment for Satur ... 
day~ March 2nd, or if that is not convenient, for some other date. 
I shall be in New York for only a short time on this occasion but 
I expect to spend quite a lot of time in the ~ast all through the 
rest of the year. ~11s would make it easier for us to collaborate, 
which certainly \·JOuld give me great pleasure . 

It is conceivable that one might justify th s work from 

the point of view ·Of Lederle on the ground that some commercial inter­
est is involved, and it is even conceivable that if the idea of con­
ferring disease resistance through injecting a mixture of antigen 
antibody into the sl{in is nm'l, use of' such mi.r.tul .. eo might be vatent­
able - which I .J.ssume rould make Lederle ha·Jpy. 

I am also enclosing another memorandum dated February 
5th 'ltihich might perhaps interest you. 

m 
Encl. 

With kind regards~ 
Sincerely, 

Leo Szilard 

P.s. I am leaving tomorrow morning for Denver before this letter 
can be typed. I have asked my Secretary to mail it to you 
on Monday, marked 11Dictated, but not read." 



LEDERLE LABORATORIES DIVISION 

~Cy~~ 
PEARL RIVER, NEW YORK • CABLE ADDRESS, LEDLAB • TELEPHONE , PEARL RIVER ~ - 5000 

Harch 15 , 1957 

Dear Dr. 3zi lard , 

Rlthough I had every intention of keeping my appointment with you, 
fate intervened; my f ather passed awc.J.y suddenly on February 28th and 
I had to immediately fly to Manchester , "ngland, to attend the funeral. 
I have only just returned toda and am writing this letter in orde r to 
l et you know that a t any time you vrLsh to discuss those most interesting 
problems, ~ Will ready to do so. 

I will probably be away from this country betl•een March .30th and 
April 14th, but I will be in Chicago attending t he Federation meeting 
on April 15th, if this would be convenient for you. 

Best regards, 

Dr J.Szilard 
Enrico Ferm• i Institute 
University of Chicago 
Chicago 
Ill. 

Si~ly yours, 

~~b. M.D. 
Assistant Director 
Viral and Rickettsial Research 



Dr. Hilary Koprowski 
Lederle Divi ton 
American Oy namid Company 
Pearl River, New York 

Dea:r Kop:rOtiak1, 

April 19, 1957 

I have Just written to Dr. William Doering, 
Yale Ub1vers1ty, New Haven, Connecticut, a fellow con­
spirator and co-author of the memoranda written for Oaaa 
canfield, which you have read. DOering may so to Texas 
in the very near future to explore the pos$1b111ty or 
ra1a1ng tunda for the nRe$ea.rcb Inst1 tute. " I believe 
1 t would be good if you and he could meet before Doertng 
sta.rts his tr1p 1 and I have suggested to Doering that he 
oQntact you and try to arrange such a meeting. He its 

the kind of penon whose C'*Pany you would enjoy, and 
if nothing elae oomes or it, ,-ou mar have a plea.•ant 
time with Doering anyway. 

1: I hope ~ can set ax-ounci to writing to Max 
T1ach1er re: polio virus early next week. :C plan to be 
in New Yo~ MondaJ and Tueaday. May 6th an4 7th. 

With kind regarda, 

Sincettely, 



Dr. Hilary Koprowski 
Lederle Division 
American Cyanamid Company 
Pearl River, New York 

Dear Koprowski, 

r. . 

April 19, 1957 

I have just written to Dr. William Doering, 
Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut, a fellow con­
spirator and co-author of the memoranda written for Cass 
Canfield, which you have read. Doering may go to Texas 
in the very near future to explore the possibility of 
raising funds for the "Research Inst1 tute. '' I believe 
it would be go,od if you and he could meet before Doering 
starts his trip, and I have suggested to Doering that he 
contact you and try to arrange such a meeting. He is 
the kind of person whose company you would enjoy, and 
if nothing else comes of it, you may have a pleasant 
time wtth Doering anyway. 

I hope ~ can get around to writing to Max 
Tischler re: polio virus early next week. I plan to be 
in New York Monday and Tuesday, May 6th and 7th. 

vii th kind re gants, 
Sincerely, 

~ 
Leo Szilard 

m 

\ 



LEDERLE LABORATORIES DIVISION 

PEARL RIVER , NEW YORK • CABLE ADDRESS , LEDLAB • TELEPHONE , PEARL RIVER 5·5000 

Please reply to: 29t~ April 1957 

Dear Dr. Szilard, 

Wistar Institute 
36th St. and woodlanci Avenue 
Philadelphia, Pa. 

Thank you for your letter of 26th . From the attached note to 

Dr. Levinthal , you will see that I am confirming the arrangement for 

7th May at 10.0 a.m. at t he Wistar Institut e. 

I shall be in New York on Sunday, 5th Hay, and part of ~4onday , 6t h. 

I will call your secretary to find out where you can be reached in New York. 

With best regards, 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
Mountain View Hotel 
Gatlinburg 
Tennessee 

Sincerely yours , 

HiRJ: t;:.zi, !.D. 
Director, Aistar Institute 



Dr. Hilary Koprowski 
Lederle Division 
American Cyanamid Companf 
Pearl River, New York 

Dear Koprowski, 

May l, 1957 

I was fo.roed to change my plans. I am 
leaving today for Gatlinburg but I have to return to 
Chicago this weekend instead of going to New York . 
Therefore, I shall be unable to meet you in Philadel­
phia on Wednesday# May 8th. I would 1 however, very 
mueh like you to go ahead and meet Cy Levinthal anyway 
since he will be in Philadelphia on that date. I can 
see you and the~nstitute later some t~e before May 
15th. 

Sincerely, 

Le,o Szilard 



Dr. H1laey 1{0")1"0\'iSlti 
Director# The Wist· r Institute 
36th Street at SP~uce 
f-h1ladelphia l.f. Ponntryl vunia 

Doo.r Ko ,rottsk1., 

l-!ay 22, 1957 

I at:1 up to my ~ara in 130m,e ve!"'J exciting \'10rk -- try­

ing to w~ite thre. pat~re all at on~ time~ Thie Gitu~tion forces 

me to postvon~ m1 trlp cast. I rum~ thereforew not ~ble to eet 

any date for the preaent for meeting you in Philadelphia. I nope, 

how·evcr# that you -~nd 01 Lev1nthal r~J.ll ··et toget1er somehow 111 

the me em time. 
I remembe:r? that you told me tha t you are going to E\u~pe 

some time in the not-too-di3tant rutu~1 ut I forgot what your 

schedule \'las.. \'Jould. you mj.nd droppir,g m-.. IJ. line and telling 1 t 

to me ~:.gain ? 

~iith kind resards, 

SincerelY', 

Leo Szilard 

m 
co : Dr. Cy Levinthal 



· / 
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HILA R Y KOPR O W SKI. M . D . 

D I RECT OR 

THE WISTAR INSTITUTE 
THIRT Y · SI XT H S TREET A T SPRUC E 

PHI L AD E LPHIA 4 . PA . 

PHON£ • EV£RGRE£N 6 • 5 07 7 
EVE RGR EEN 6 . Q3 5 0 

CABLE ADDR ESS• WISTARIN S T 

Dear Doctor Szi lard , 

Dr. Koprowski regrets that you are 
prevented from eoming East and hopes that at some 
later date you will find it possible to stop­
over in Philadelphia. 

Dr. Koprowski is leaving for Europe 
on June 21st and expects to be back end of August. 

Dr. Leo Szilard, 
Quandrangle Club 
University of Chicago 
Chicago, Ill. 

Sincerely yours, 

A, , fl . u~ 
Secretary to Dr. Koprowski 

May 27, 1957 



.• 

Dr . Le o Szi l a r d 
Du ·on t P l a za Pate l 
·.1 aEhin[ ton , D. C . 

Dear Dr~: S z ila rd : 

~34 F~ irhi ll Eosd 
" ynt1E\'C oc' , a . 

·· avembe r 2L.J- , 1961 

I am for wa r 6 i n: to yo~ t he a re a in s qu 2 r e feet of our l a bor ­
stori es e n c1 z. nima l Qua r t ers , e r:. you re r•ueEte o i n our conv e rsat i on 
i n \ c.:;.Eh i n~ ton . I shP ll be v e r y t._ r a'G e f u l if you 1: ill for w8 r d t .::1 is 
t o the Al bert Bi nstein College in New •ark . 

I re gret that s ickness pr .vente d ~e from a ttendinE ycur 
l e c tu re a t vi · rt_more . I hea f 6. ex ce l l ent re r:; o r ts from t he 
Sw" r thoo rc f ? cu lty a bout i t an 6 am c e rta inl y s orry I d i d n ot 
heu it mys c lf . 

I h ope 11e 1. il l h ve an op portu n. i t to me et a[_a i n r::o on , a n d 
wish to rem i nG you thrt if y ou a r e ev e r f r ee to vis it us , my wi fe a nd 
·h aul · be ha p p y to h ave you ste..y -~ : i thus a t our home . 

S~y 

C'c:!~1sk i, M. D. 



Total square footage of existing laboratory space (excluding corridors and 

other non-laboratory areas). ----------9,905 sq. ft. 

New 3rd floor W. wing labs. ----------2,057 sg. ft. 

Total space after construction ---------11,962 sq. ft. 

Total sq. ft. before construction*------- 4,320 sq. ft. 
(animal house) 

Total sq. ft. after construction *------- 8,000 sq. ft. 
(animal house) 

* excludes corridors, stairways, etc. 

I 

& 
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